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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA 

                                                                           

A G E N D A 

 

Date: NOVEMBER 21, 2014 

Location:  3299 Tamiami Trail East, Naples, FL 34104 

   

NOTICE: THE RESPONDENT MAY BE LIMITED TO TWENTY (20) MINUTES FOR CASE 

PRESENTATION UNLESS ADDITIONAL TIME IS GRANTED BY THE BOARD.  PERSONS 

WISHING TO SPEAK ON ANY AGENDA ITEM WILL RECEIVE UP TO FIVE (5) MINUTES 

UNLESS THE TIME IS ADJUSTED BY THE CHAIRMAN.  

 

ALL PARTIES PARTICIPATING IN THE PUBLIC HEARING ARE ASKED TO OBSERVE 

ROBERTS RULES OF ORDER AND SPEAK ONE AT A TIME SO THAT THE COURT 

REPORTER CAN RECORD ALL STATEMENTS BEING MADE. 

 

ANY PERSON WHO DECIDES TO APPEAL A DECISION OF THIS BOARD WILL NEED A 

RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS PERTAINING THERETO, AND THEREFORE MAY NEED 

TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH 

RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO 

BE BASED. NEITHER COLLIER COUNTY NOR THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD SHALL 

BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THIS RECORD. 
 

 

1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

 

2.  ROLL CALL 

 

Robert Kaufman, Chair       Lionel L’ Esperance 

  Gerald Lefebvre, Vice Chair      James Lavinski            

  Larry Mieszcak          Robert Ashton             

  Lisa Chapman Bushnell, Alternate    Tony Marino 

    

 

3.   APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

 

 

4.   APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

  

A. OCTOBER 23, 2014 Hearing 

                                                             

5.  PUBLIC HEARINGS/MOTIONS 

  

A. Motions  

 

Motion for Continuance 
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Motion for Extension of Time 

 

1. CASE NO:   CESD20130005831 

 OWNER:   EVA A. GUERRERO 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR MARIA RODRIGUEZ 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). A SMALL TYPE POLE BARN WITH A METAL ROOF WITH NO ELECTRIC.  

     ALSO AN ADDITION ATTACHED TO THE MOBILE HOME WITH ELECTRIC, ALL    

     CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE REQUIRED  

     PERMIT(S), INSPECTION(S) AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AS REQUIRED BY THE  

     COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT 04-41, AS AMENDED. 

 FOLIO NO:  30730960008 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  1301 PEACH ST, IMMOKALEE, FL 

 

 

2. CASE NO:   CELU20100021891 

 OWNER:   COBRA INVESTMENTS LLC 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR COLLEEN DAVIDSON 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41 AS AMENDED, SECTION 

     1.04.01(A) AND SECTION 2.02.03. ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ON THE PROPERTY WITHOUT 

     A PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE ON THE SAME LOT. 

 FOLIO NO:  37925940001 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  4790 PINE RIDGE RD, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

B. Stipulations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

C. Hearings 

  

1.  CASE NO:   CESD20140003770 

 OWNER:   EUROWEST PROPERTIES FL LLP 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR HEINZ BOX 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). NO BUILDING PERMIT. 

 FOLIO NO:  62645640009 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  594 98TH AVE N, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

2.  CASE NO:   CEROW20140007406 

 OWNER:   GUILLERMO GODOY JR & MARIA C. GODOY 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR RALPH BOSA 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 110 ROADS AND   

     BRIDGES, ARTICLE II CONSTRUCTION IN RIGHT OF WAY, DIVISION 1 GENERALLY,   

     SECTION 110-32(1). THE CULVERT/ DRAINAGE PIPE HAS FAILED; THAT IS, IT HAS   

     COLLAPSED OR RUSTED THROUGH. 

 FOLIO NO:  98480001  

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  974 SANCTUARY RD, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

3.  CASE NO:   CESD20140017012 

 OWNER:   SUNTRUST BANK 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR HEINZ BOX 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). EXPIRED BUILDING PERMIT. 

 FOLIO NO:  62780720004 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  778 100TH AVE N, NAPLES, FL 
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4. CASE NO:   CEROW20140002814 

 OWNER:   JULIO SOTO & PATRICIA P. SOTO 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR ERIC SHORT 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 110 ROADS AND   

     BRIDGES, ARTICLE II CONSTRUCTION IN RIGHT OF WAY, DIVISION 1 GENERALLY,   

     SECTION 110-31(A). NO PERMIT FOR DAMAGED CULVERT THAT REQUIRES     

     REPLACEMENT.  

 FOLIO NO:  762560008 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  11230 TRINITY PL, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

5. CASE NO:   CESD20120018259 

 OWNER:   GILVERTO GENDEJAS 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR WELDON WALKER 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). DEMOLITION PERMIT HAS EXPIRED FOR REMOVAL OF UNPERMITTED  

     ALTERATIONS WITHOUT HAVING RECEIVED REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND     

     CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY/COMPLETION AS REQUIRED. 

 FOLIO NO:  63859120000 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  325 NEW MARKET RD W, IMMOKALEE, FL 

 

 

 

6. CASE NO:   CESD20140006223 

 OWNER:   HENRY PEREZ 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR ERIC SHORT 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). VACANT UNFINISHED HOME WITH AN EXPIRED PERMIT. 

 FOLIO NO:  39895880008 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  2665 OIL WELL RD, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

7. CASE NO:   CESD20140003286 

 OWNER:   CIRILO MARQUEZ GONZALEZ & AUGUSTIN G. MARQUEZ 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR COLLEEN DAVIDSON 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41 AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(E). PORCH AND ROOM ADDITION ADDED TO SINGLE FAMILY HOME   

     WITHOUT PROPER COLLIER COUNTY PERMITS. 

 FOLIO NO:  35880720009 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  1931 40TH TER SW, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

8. CASE NO:   CEPM20140020730 

 OWNER:   DEBORAH L. HUTTLIN 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR JAMES KINCAID 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES, ARTICLE VI, CHAPTER 22,   

     SECTION 22-242. LEFT SIDE ENTRY DOOR IN STATE OF DISREPAIR - BOTTOM OF DOOR  

     MISSING. 

 FOLIO NO:  54950880009 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  11 PEBBLE BEACH BLVD, NAPLES, FL  
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9. CASE NO:   CESD20140010232 

 OWNER:   MANSOLILLO IRA LLC 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR RALPH BOSA 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A) AND THE 2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1, PART 1, SECTION 

     105.1. COMPLETE REMODELING OF THE INTERIOR OF THE HOME AND GARAGE BEING  

     CONVERTED TO LIVING SPACE INCLUDING PLUMBING, ELECTRIC AND STRUCTURAL  

     WORK AS WELL AS A FENCE IN THE FRONT YARD ALL WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING  

     REQUIRED COLLIER COUNTY BUILDING PERMITS. 

 FOLIO NO:  37161440006 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  120 7TH ST SW, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

10. CASE NO:   CESD20140009723 

 OWNER:   ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ & GEORGINA RODRIGUEZ 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR CHRISTOPHER AMBACH 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A) AND THE 2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1, SECTION    

     110.1. A POOL AND SEVERAL SHED TYPE STRUCTURES BUILT ON THE PROPERTY   

     WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED COLLIER COUNTY BUILDING PERMITS. 

 FOLIO NO:  39269720008 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  1461 GOLDEN GATE BLVD E, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

11. CASE NO:   CEAU20140007748 

 OWNER:   JESUS R. ORTEGA & MARIA E. ORTEGA 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR RALPH BOSA 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A) AND THE 2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1, PART 1, SECTION 

     105.1. A PERMITTED FLORIDA ROOM ALTERED TO MAKE TWO SEPARATE APARTMENTS 

     WITH KITCHEN AND BATH IN EACH UNIT AND A SHED WITH ELECTRIC ADDED TO THE 

     PROPERTY ALL WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING COLLIER COUNTY BUILDING PERMITS, 

     INSPECTIONS AND A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION/OCCUPANCY AND AN EXPIRED  

     FENCE PERMIT. 

 FOLIO NO:  45965200007 

 VIOLATION   

 ADDRESS:  2110 21ST ST SW, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

12. CASE NO:   CESD20140009863 

 OWNER:   LEONARD P. OPPIE & CAROLYN S. OPPIE 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR CHRISTOPHER AMBACH 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A) AND THE 2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1, PART 1, SECTION 

     105.1. THREE ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND A FENCE BUILT ON THE PROPERTY   

     WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING COLLIER COUNTY ZONING APPROVALS AND COLLIER  

     COUNTY BUILDING PERMITS 

 FOLIO NO:  37540040001 s 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  830 10TH AVE NW, NAPLES, FL 
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6.   OLD BUSINESS 

 

A. Motion for Imposition of Fines/Liens 

 

1. CASE NO:   CESD20140004100 

 OWNER:   LESLIE J. & LOIS R. HARVEY 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR COLLEEN DAVIDSON 

 VIOLATIONS: ORDINANCE 04-41, AS AMENDED, THE COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE,  

     SECTION 10.02.06(B)(1)(E).CONVERTED DUPLEX INTO QUADPLEX WITHOUT PROPER  

     PERMITS. 

 FOLIO NO:  35647520002 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  4311 GOLDEN GATE PKWY, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

2. CASE NO:   CEPM20140003389 

 OWNER:   LESLIE J. & LOIS R. HARVEY 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR JOHN CONNETTA 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES CHAPTER 22 BUILDINGS AND  

     BUILDING REGULATIONS, ARTICLE VI, PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE , SECTION 22- 

     231, SUBSECTIONS(1),(3), (11), (12)(C),(12)(D), (12)(I),(12)(K), (12)(N),(12)(P), (19), AND (20).  

     NO COUNTER WORKSPACE IN KITCHEN, NO WATER PRESSURE IN THE SHOWER, TOILET 

     BACKS UP INTO UNIT, NO HOT WATER, UNSAFE ELECTRICAL WIRING, FASCIA IN   

     DISREPAIR, NUMEROUS INOPERABLE  AND BROKEN WINDOWS, ENTRY DOOR    

     HARDWARE IN DISREPAIR, ACCESSORY  STRUCTURE IN DISREPAIR, INTERIOR WALLS  

     NEED PAINTING, LITTER AND DEBRIS SCATTERED ABOUT PROPERTY, MOLD    

     OBSERVED INSIDE A/C UNIT AND NO SMOKE DETECTORS FOUND.  

 FOLIO NO:  35647520002 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  4311 GOLDEN GATE PKWY, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

3. CASE NO:   CESD20120000189 

 OWNER:   JORGE G. RODRIGUEZ & SUCET RODRIGUEZ 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR TONY ASARO  

 VIOLATIONS: ORDINANCE 04-41, AS AMENDED, THE COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE,  

     SECTION 10.02.06(B)(1)(A). GARAGE AND CBS GUEST HOUSE WITH NO VALID COLLIER  

     COUNTY BUILDING PERMIT. 

 FOLIO NO:  40579120002 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  1165 EVERGLADES BLVD N, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

4. CASE NO:   CEPM20140011631 

 OWNER:   R T BERGER SR REV TRUST EST 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR JEFF LETOURNEAU 

 VIOLATIONS: THE COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS & ORDINANCES, ARTICLE VI. PROPERTY   

     MAINTENANCE CODE, SECTION 22-228, GENERAL PROVISIONS, SUBSECTION (1). THE  

     OWNERS OF THIS GOLF COURSE (FORMALLY EVERGREEN GOLF AND COUNTRY CLUB) 

     HAVE FAILED TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED DRAINAGE SYSTEM (SPECIFICALLY   

     DITCHES #1 & #2, AND LAKE #4 AS OUTLINED IN THE LAKEWOOD OUTFALL & SURFACE 

     WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM AGREEMENT OR 2732 PG 3156) CAUSING A DANGEROUS  

     FLOODING CONDITION IN THE SURROUNDING AREA. 

 FOLIO NO:  54000160006 

 VIOLATION   

 ADDRESS:  4710 LAKEWOOD BLVD, NAPLES, FL 
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5. CASE NO:   CESD20130005831 

 OWNER:   EVA A. GUERRERO 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR MARIA RODRIGUEZ 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). A SMALL TYPE POLE BARN WITH A METAL ROOF WITH NO ELECTRIC.  

     ALSO AN ADDITION ATTACHED TO THE MOBILE HOME WITH ELECTRIC, ALL    

     CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE REQUIRED  

     PERMIT(S), INSPECTION(S) AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AS REQUIRED BY THE  

     COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT 04-41, AS AMENDED. 

 FOLIO NO:  30730960008 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  1301 PEACH ST, IMMOKALEE, FL 

 

 

 

6. CASE NO:   CESD20120015571 

 OWNER:   GERI  BRADLEY 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR ERIC SHORT 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A) . A PARTIALLY CONSTRUCTED HOME WITHOUT COMPLETED COLLIER  

     COUNTY BUILDING PERMIT(S), INSPECTION(S), AND  CERTIFICATE OF      

     COMPLETION/OCCUPANCY 

 FOLIO NO:  39020880006 

 VIOLATION   

 ADDRESS:  5220 40TH ST NE, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

7. CASE NO:   CESD20130018722 

 OWNER:   925 CYPRESS LLC 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR JEFF LETOURNEAU 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). AN UNPERMITTED DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ON THE SOUTHEAST SIDE  

     OF THE PROPERTY. 

 FOLIO NO:  48170680008 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  2829 SHOREVIEW DR, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

8. CASE NO:   CESD20130014804 

 OWNER:   ANTONE C. MENDES 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR ERIC SHORT 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A) AND COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES, CHAPTER  

     110, SECTION 110-31(A). UNPERMITTED FENCING, REFRIGERATED STRUCTURE, AND  

     OTHER OFFENDING MATERIAL IN THE COLLIER COUNTY RIGHT OF WAY. 

 FOLIO NO:  51690680009 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  2260 TAMIAMI TRL E, NAPLES, FL 
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9. CASE NO:   CEPM20140008527 

 OWNER:   GAIL A. PANDOLFE 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR JOHN SANTAFEMIA 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 22, BUILDINGS AND  

     BUILDING REGULATIONS, ARTICLE VI, PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE, SECTION 22- 

     231, SUBSECTION (15). PRIVATE SWIMMING POOL NOT BEING MAINTAINED CREATING  

     AN  UNHEALTHY CONDITION. 

 FOLIO NO:  62572280008 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  604 110TH AVE N, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

10. CASE NO:   CELU20140001165 

 OWNER:   HELEN VALENT 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR COLLEEN DAVIDSON 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     2.02.03. SEMI TRUCKS AND TRAILERS IN THE YARD.  

 FOLIO NO:  36660480005 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  6810 VANDERBILT BEACH RD, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

11. CASE NO:   CESD20140007746 

 OWNER:   CWALT INC ASSET-BACKED CT 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR VIRGINIE GIGUERE 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A) AND THE 2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 1, PART 1, SECTION 

     105.1. 1. TIKI HUT ON PROPERTY WITH NO COLLIER COUNTY BUILDING PERMITS,   

     CONVERSIONS/ALTERATIONS MADE TO GARAGE WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING COLLIER 

     COUNTY BUILDING PERMITS. PERMIT 2003022259 FOR A CHAIN LINK FENCE NEVER  

     RECEIVED A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION/OCCUPANCY 

 FOLIO NO:  38341320000 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  5681 DOGWOOD WAY, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

12. CASE NO:   CESD20140005957 

 OWNER:   YISLEN DE LA O  & ROESMEL RUA 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR  JOSEPH GIANNONE 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(E), 10.02.06(B)(1)(E)(I), AND 10.02.06(B)(1)(A). BUILDING A REAR DOCK   

     WITHOUT THE PROPER COLLIER COUNTY PERMITS. 

 FOLIO NO:  36451600007 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  2883 50TH TER SW, NAPLES, FL 
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13. CASE NO:   CESD20120002477 

 OWNER:   JOSE MARTINEZ 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR MARIA RODRIGUEZ 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). AN UNPERMITTED ADDITION ATTACHED TO THE REAR ADDITION AND 

     AN UNPERMITTED SHED BUILT WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE AUTHORIZATION OF  

     THE REQUIRED PERMITS, INSPECTIONS AND CERTIFICATES OF        

     OCCUPANCY/COMPLETION AS REQUIRED BY THE COLLIER COUNTY LAND     

     DEVELOPMENT CODE. ALSO A REAR ADDITION THAT WAS PERMITTED BUT PERMIT  

     HAS EXPIRED- PERMIT NUMBER 960014426-WITHOUT THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS AND 

     CERTIFICATE(S) OF OCCUPANCY. 

 FOLIO NO:  35540040003  

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  1155 W MAIN ST, IMMOKALEE, FL 

 

 

 

14. CASE NO:   CELU20130015799 

 OWNER:   SANDRA SAGE & CARLA SAGE 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR RALPH BOSA  

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41 AS AMENDED, SECTION 2.02.03 

     AND 1.04.01(A) AND COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES, CHAPTER  

     130, ARTICLE III, SECTION 130-96(A). THE STORAGE OF SEVERAL RECREATIONAL   

     VEHICLES AND TRAILERS ON THIS PROPERTY NOT IDENTIFIED AS THE PROPERTY   

     OWNERS AND NOT AN ALLOWABLE USE FOR THE AGRICULTURAL ZONING DISTRICT  

     WHERE THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED. A RECREATIONAL VEHICLE IS ALSO BEING USED  

     FOR LIVING PURPOSES. 

 FOLIO NO:  209160709 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  3123 RAVENNA AVE, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

15. CASE NO:   CESD20120015319 

 OWNER:   SOUTHWEST FLORIDA RENTALS LLC 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR SHERRY PATTERSON 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). PERMIT NUMBER 20120203549 FOR INTERIOR REMODELING UNIT B  

     EXPIRED WITHOUT COLLIER COUNTY PERMIT. ALSO INTERIOR REMODELING OF UNIT  

     A BEING CONDUCTED WITHOUT FIRST APPLYING FOR COLLIER COUNTY BUILDING  

     PERMIT. 

 FOLIO NO:  48783840002 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  8085 BAYSHORE DR, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

 

16. CASE NO:   CESD20140000248 

 OWNER:   CHRISTOPHER ESENBERG 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR SHIRLEY GARCIA 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE 04-41, AS AMENDED, SECTION    

     10.02.06(B)(1)(A). EXPIRED PERMIT FOR A POOL AND PERMIT FOR A POOL ENCLOSURE  

     WITH NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY/ COMPLETION.  

 FOLIO NO:  47871360000 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  3301 GUILFORD RD, NAPLES, FL 
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B. Motion for Reduction of Fines/Lien 

 

C. Motion to Rescind Previously Issued Order 

 

1. CASE NO:   CEROW20140009627 

 OWNER:   DAVID FALATO & ZENAIDA FALATO 

 OFFICER:   INVESTIGATOR KITCHELL SNOW 

 VIOLATIONS: COLLIER COUNTY CODE OF LAWS AND ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 110, ROADS AND   

      BRIDGES, ARTICLE II, CONSTRUCTION IN RIGHT OF WAY, SECTION 110-31(A).    

      UNPERMITTED AND DAMAGED CULVERT. 

 FOLIO NO:  77210960002 

 VIOLATION  

 ADDRESS:  130 2ND ST, NAPLES, FL 

 

 

 

D. Motion to Amend Previously Issued Order 

 

7. NEW BUSINESS 

 

8. CONSENT AGENDA  

    

A. Request to Forward Cases to County Attorney’s Office as Referenced in Submitted Executive Summary. 

    

9. REPORTS  

 

10. COMMENTS  

 

11. NEXT MEETING DATE – JANUARY 22, 2015 

 

12.  ADJOURN   

 


